In accordance with

Rule 18.8 of the W U O 7
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of progress report in a winding-up

Fen

Companies House

N

Company number FEWEFFF{F

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full L Geenet Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator’s name
Fuli forename(s) Kevin J

Surname Hellard
Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber| 30 Finsbury Square

Street |

Post town l London

County/Region |

wow—— [e[C[2[a[ [T[A[G
£ fC

Country

u Liquidator’'s name ©

Full ferename(s)

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator.

E Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number |

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another liquidator.

Post town
County/Region

Country

|
|
I
Postcode |’7 ririrl_l—ﬁri

04/17 Version 1.0




Wuo07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

ﬂ Period of progress report
rmie 5[5 [ [5 [2folt s
To doe 2% B8 T2lof2l0

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liguidator’s signature {Siunam

\
Xyl
T

Signature date ["— |°’— ”rﬁ- ’v_ ’v_ ,v_ ’T

04/17 Version 1.0




WuQ7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information mportant information
You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Fm“"’“"“* Kevin J Hellard @ Where to send

F'""""" "™ Grant Thornton UK LLP You may return this form to any Companies House

r address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

Address .

’— 30 Finsbury Square The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,

[ London Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.

r DX 33050 Cardiff.

(™o ECOA 1AG

County/Region

Posicode

l;...t,, F‘ifr—h’;’_r ﬂ Further information

— For further information please see the guidance notes
r on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

|—TE|;;hone
020 7184 4300

Checklist This form is available in an
We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at

www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




Geenet Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 29/03/2019 From 29/03/2017

of Affairs To 28/03/2020 To 28/03/2020
£ £ £

COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Vaiuers Fees (1) 8,961.18 8,961.18
(23.95) DTI Audit Fees NIL 23.95
{0.45) DTl Cheque Fees 10.45 10.90
(220.00) ISA Account Fees 88.00 264.00
(111.00) Legal Disbursements NIL 111.00
(10,000.00) Legal Fees (1) NIL 10,000.00
(2,5620.00) OR Remuneration NIL 2,520.00
1,350.00 Petitioners Deposit NIL (1,350.00)
RIPE NCC - Annual service fee 1,489.43 1,489.43
(70.20) Statutory Advertising NIL 70.20
{61.37) Storage Costs NEL - 51.37
(10,549.06) {22,152.03)
(11,646.97) (10,549.06) (22,152.03)
REPRESENTED BY e e
Grant Thornton Loan Account {(17,132.43)
Grant Thornton Suspense Account 170.55
ISA (1,457.95)
Trade Creditors (6,056.60)
VAT Receivable 2,324 .40

(22,152.03)

Note:

Note that, as there have been insufficient realisations into the estate, Grant Thornton UK LLP has funded payment of the estate’'s
expenses necessary to progress the case and to comply with statute. This is shown by way of a loan account in the receipts and
payments account. The loan will be repayable as an expense of the liquidation in the same priority as attaches to the respective
expenses comprising the loan. In the event there are insufficient realisations to repay the loan, Grant Thornton UK LLP will
write-off the final balance when the liquidation is closed but reserves its right to recover such balance should circumstances
subsequently permit.

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 26 May 2020 16:04



Confidential
o GrantThornton

Our ref.  G30201031/KJH/HADIMS/WGHS7

To the creditors and members

Insolvency and asset recovery
Grant Thornten UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square

London

EC2A 1AG

T +44 (0)20 7383 5100
F +44 (0)20 7184 4301

22 May 2020
Dear Sir / Madam

Geenet Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)
Manchester District Registry , No 2806 of 2016

1 Introduction

1.1 Following my appointment as liquidator of the Company with on 29 March 2017, in accordance with Part
18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 | now report on the pregress of the liquidation for
the year ended 28 March 2020 and attach;

* Appendix A, an account of cur receipts and payments for the year ended 28 March 2018 and also for
the whole liquidation to that date.

* Appendix B, Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure.

1.2 | am authorised by the Insoivency Praclitioners Association to act as insolvency practitioner. | am bound
by the insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency
appointment.

2 Progress report
IP Addresses and domain names

2.1 As previously advised, there are certain blocks of IPv4 addresses (the IP addresses) that are registered
in the name of a connected company, Internexus Group Limited in Liquidation that appear to have been
sold to the Company in 2006.

22 It is alleged that the IP addresses were transferred from the Company to Internexus Networks Limited,
formerly Omicron Overseas Limited (INL}, a company incorporated in Jersey pursuant to a contract for
sale dated 31 October 2008 for £10,000. | have been unable to identify any evidence that the sale
consideration was ever paid to the Company.

2.3 | have obtained advice from an independent expert who specialises in IPv4 addresses, which indicates
that the value of the IP addresses in October 2008 would have been significantly more than the £10,000
it was allegedly soid for.

2.4 Following protracted correspondence with INL via their solicitors, my instructed solicitors {Charles
Russell Speechlys LLP) sent a letter before action at the end of February 2020, in respect of the IP
addresses and | am currently awaiting a substantive response.

Chartered Accountants. Grant Thornten UK LLP is a imited liabilty partnavship registered in England and Wales: No.CGC307742, grantthornton.co.uk
Registerad offica: 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 146G, A list of bers is available from our registered office. Grant Thomton

UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thernten UK |LP i a member firm of Grant Thorntan

International Ltd {GTIL). GTIL and the member frms ars not a worldwide partnership. Services are deliverad by the membar firms.

GTIL and its member fixms ara not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not able for one another’s acts or amissions.

A kst of personnal permitted by Grant Thornton to accept appointments as insolvency practitioners and of thair raspective authorising

bodies may be inspected at the above address. Please see grantthomton.co.uk for further details




25

26

27

28
28

210

212

213

2.14

31
32
33

5.2

Confidential

Pending the response received, it may be necessary to issue proceedings in Court in order to determine
the matter.

Due to the sensitive nature of the matter and so as not to prejudice any claims, | am unable to provide
any further information at this time. However, 1 will update creditors as matters progress and when | am
in a position to do so.

Contract between the Company and Supatel

As previously advised, | located a further contract for sale dated 25 August 2010 between the Company
and Supatel Limited (Supatel), a company incorporated in Cyprus, which also purported to sell certain
assets of the Company to Supate! for £500,000, being a cash payment of £200,000 and debt
assignment of £300,000. | have not identified any evidence that the cash amount was paid to the
Company.

| understand that Supatel is associated with INL, by way of commeon directors/controllers.

| have not yet received any further information from Supatel or INL in respect of this contract. My
enquiries in this respect are currently on hold, while | focus on dealing with the IP addresses.

Debtors

As previously advised, according to the Company's financial statements for the year ended 31 January
2012, approximately £690,000 was due to the Company from seven debtors, that were all recorded as
related parties.

| completed a further review of the debtors and obtained legal advice in this respect. Having considered
all the information available, it appears that none of these debts would be recoverable, due to likely
limitation issues and lack of documentation. Furthermore, any potential claims against directors for non-
collection of these debts would be difficult to pursue.

Therefore, it was concluded that ne further action would be taken in this respect.
Potential claims

Further to my review of the Company’s involvement in several transactions as part of a scheme to
defraud HM Revenue and Customs, in respect of the sale of set top boxes and the non-payment of VAT,
| sought legal advice on the potential claims against various third parties.

Based on the information | have obtained to date, there appears to be insufficient evidence to pursue
any additional claims in this respect. Therefore, it was concluded that no further action would be taken.
Creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this matter.

| have received unsecured claims totalling £1,275,370 to date.

At this time, there are no funds available for a distribution to be made to creditors.

Investigations into the affairs of the Company

| have concluded my investigations into the affairs of the Company, and 1 am pursuing matters in respect
of the IP addresses as outlined above. However, should you have any additional useful information
concerning the Company, its dealings or conduct which may assist me in my investigations into the
Company’s affairs, please provide it to me acceordingly.

Remuneration and expenses

Please see Appendix B for details about my remuneration, expenses and payments made to associates
in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

My remuneration is being charged on a time cost basis with a current fees estimate of £200,000 as
agreed by the creditors on 15 June 2018.




53

5.4

55

5.6

8.7

58

59

Confidential

In the year subject to this report, | have incurred time costs amounting to £100,634, bringing the
cumulative total at the reporting year end to £272,673. Of this, nothing has been paid and the full
amount remains outstanding.

In the year subject to this report, | have incurred expenses amounting to £69,342, bringing the
cumulative total at the reporting year end to £101,657.

Of these expenses, a total of £47,259 were in respect of the legal costs of Charles Russell Speechlys
LLP and £11,136 were in respect of Counsel's costs. Charles Russell Speechlys LLP have been
instructed on a conditicnal basis and as such, they have not been paid anything to date in respect of this
mafter,

Due to the anticipated future work, | am now asking creditors to approve new resolutions in respect of
my remuneration, as detailed in Appendix B. The resolutions are as follows:

* The fees estimate for time costs be increased by £203,193 from its current level of £200,000 (plus
VAT) to a total of £403,193 (plus VAT).

* In addition to time costs, the basis of the liguidator's remuneration also be fixed on a percentage of
realisations basis, according to the assets realised in the liguidation, being 10% of assets realised
{plus VAT).

Furthermore, as Grant Thornton UK LLP {Grant Thomton) has funded payment of the estate’s expenses
in order to progress the case, | am also requesting creditors to approve a resclution that the funding
provided by Grant Thornton be repaid with a 100% uplift. Currently Grant Thornton has provided funding
of £16,962 and | anticipate further funding may be required in the future if legal proceedings are
required.

| am content that the funding provided by Grant Thornton provides substantially better value to the
estate than if it was externally funded because | will only be charged on sums that are being drawn.
Further, the multiples being charged by Grant Thornton are less than half of what would be charged by a
third-party litigation funder. If Grant Thomten cannot meet these expenses in the future, then | will have
to secure third party funding in the event that proceedings are necessary.

| attach a notice of vote by comrespondence to consider the basis of my remuneration, along with a
voting form. | should be grateful to receive your voting form at the latest by 23.69 on the decision date of
25 June 2020.

Contact from third parties

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as the legitimate liquidator, The fraudster
will contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax. The liquidator would never ask for such a payment
nor instruct a third party to make such a request.

Data Protection

Any perscnal information held by the Company will continue to be processed in accordance with
completing the liquidation of the Company and in accordance with meeting our requirements under
applicable Data Protection Legislation/law in the United Kingdom. Qur privacy notice on our website
{(www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/privacy) contains further details as to how we may use, process and store
personal data.

Cratt Tl A N E O3



Confidential

Should you have queries please contact Will Harris on Will. G. Harris@uk.gt.com or 020 7728 2780,

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Geenet Limited

Kevin J Hellard
Joint Liquidater

Graol Teomtzp e 1 F 4



A Abstract of the joint liquidators’ receipts and payments

- Geenet Limited - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 29 March 2017 to 28 March 2020

Receipts
Petitioners Deposit

Payments

Official Receiver's Fees
Official Receiver's Disbursements
ISA Account Fees

ISA Cheque Fees

Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements

Agent's Fees

Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising

RIPE NCC - Annual service fee
VAT Receivable

. Net Receipts/{Payments)

Made up as follows
ISA
Grant Thornton Loan Account

Note:

Appendix A

From From

29/03/2017 29/03/2019

to to
28/03/2019 28/03/2020 Total
£ £ £
1,350.00 0.00 1,350.00
1,350.00 0.00 1,350.00
2,520.00 0.00 2,520.00
23.95 0.00 23.95
176.00 88.00 264.00
0.45 10.45 10.90
5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
55.50 0.00 55.50
0.00 8,961.18 8,961.18
51,37 0.00 51.37
70.20 0.00 70.20
0.00 1,489.43 1,489.43
1,025.41 297.89 1,323.30
8,922.88 10,846.95 19,769.83
(7,572.88) {10,846.95) {18,419.83)
{1,369.95) {88.00) {1,457.95)
(6,202.93) {10,758.95) (16,961.88)
{7,572.88) {10,846.95) (18,419.83)

Note that, as there have been insufficient realisations into the estate, Grant Thornten UK LLP
has funded payment of the estate's expenses necessary to progress the case and to comply
with statute. This is shown by way of a loan account in the receipts and payments account. The
loan wili be repayable as an expense of the liquidation in the same priority as attaches to the
respective expenses comprising the loan. In the event there are insufficient realisations to repay
the loan, Grant Thornton UK LLP will write-off the final balance when the liquidation is closed
but reserves its right to recover such balance should circumstances subsequently permit. -

ract Tloeeonuk Lk



G AT UOI0y ] ek

(soapiwwod ‘sag) ‘sjybu) s10}peud Jo} UORBULOJU)

ainsojasip Buuinbas sdiysuoner

sajelaosse o) sjuswhed o

YIOM JNO PJORIJUOS-GNS e

polad 8y} Ul paunaul SUsWISSINgsIp pue sasuadxs Jo Juausels
sajeld Jno abieys Apnoy

sisA|eue S0UBLIEA S]ELISD S93) UM SISA[BUE JS00 SWE BdIS Aewwns e
pouad au) Joy sISA|EUE 1802 AW} 64|S PR|BISD

pouad ay. Buunp wes) sy} pue J0epinbi| syl AQ sUop YoM e
slewnsa saa; »

Jojepinby| 8} 4O siseq @8} e

'81aa00 )t ‘Aewwns Uj (84IS) 6 9oj0eld
Aouaa|osuj Jo Juawalelg pue (sa[Ny Ui} 8107 Soiny (S9Iepn puUE puBbusg) AQUSAJOSU) 8U) 'G86 | 1oV AJUBAIOSU| Byl JO Sluawainbas ay) Uim soueplosoe ul paledasd useq sey xipusdde siy|

2INS0|OSIp § 82110814 AOUSAJOSU| JO JUBLLSIRLS
uolepinbI Ul — paYWIT J8U98D)

se)eloosse Jiay) Jo Jojepinbi] ay) o} sesuadxa pue uoljelaunwal ‘sjuswied

$9)e120SSE 48y} J0 siojepinbi| Juiof ay) o) sesuadxs pue uoHelauUNWaY 'SJUBWAR :8INSO|ISIP § 991)2€1d ADUSAJOSU] JO JuBLWDLR)S q

g xipuaddy

[EHUBPYLOD



L ST ULuinG | uE R

“UMOUYUN ARUSLING S| SPUSPIAIP 24Mny JO wnjuenb pue Bulwy ay

$40}|pasd o) uinjad A|ay|]

pesijeal aq o) SISSAIPPE d| 8U} JO aINjeu pue snjea ey} e
painbeau abpapmouy isiewads pue Alixajdwos Jo |aas| ybiy syl e

SIONPAID JO JaUsq &y} Joy pas||Es) aq UED AsY) 1B} JBPIO Ul ‘SASSRIPPE d] 8U} jo 1oadsal u) swies Buinsind jo sunjeu Jusbuiuod sy
:suosea) Bumo||oy auy) Jo) usxelapun aq o} PAAIDIUER YIOM JO U0 SGEUOSES) PUE JIB) & aonpold 0} siseq 29y 1y} Joadxa |

‘uonoas
Sleunsd $99), vy} 995 asea|d - paunoul ‘aq 0} A|9YI| 8le JO ‘3q |Im 1Y) S9SUSAXD U} JO S(IEJSP PUE S)EWINSS $58) B ‘M0|aq ‘epiaoid | SISeq 89y pasodold sy) Jo ped o) Sisoo aw sy

‘palinbal ale sbuipssooid |eba) 4 aininy ay) Ul pasinbal
aq Aew pED'SZ3 o) dn jo Buipuny Jeunny sjedionue | pue g96'9) 3 Jo Buipuny papiaoid sey ucjuioy) ueln Ajuaung Pidn %001 € Yim pledss q uojuioy] ueic) Aq papiacid Buipuny su jeu
uonnjosal e sacidde 0} suo)pasd Buigsanbal osje we | 'asea ay) ssaiBoud o} Jepio ul sesuadxa s,8je)sa sy} Jo Juawhed papury sey (Uojuioy] JUEID) 477 M Uojuioy] JUBLE) Se ‘Bloulaypn

‘(LwA snid) pasijea) sjesse Jo
u,01 Buieq ‘uonepinbl] 8y} Ul pesijea) sjasse al 03 Buipicooe 'siseq suonesijeas jo abejusalad e o paxy a9 os|e uoljeIaUNWal S J0)EpIinbil BL) Jo SISBq BU) ‘$]S02 W 0} uoKIppe U} 2

{L¥A sn(d) £61°€0¥3 10 (210} e 0} {1 WA snid) 000’0023 JO [2A8] JUaLIND S} Woy €61 'C0ZF Aq pasealoul aq S)s00 dwi) 1o SJeWNSS Sagy 8y] |
SMO||0} SE §) SISeq @8y papuslUe au) Jey) esodoud |

siseq 93} papuawe pasodold

"ainNpaooid UOISIDAP JO 820U JUBAS|! 8y} UIylm papnioul S| [eacidde siy) Buijaas 4o Joedsal Ul paninbas uolEULIO IBUYpPN} BY 1
“BJRWNSe S99y PIpUSWE ue 1oy [eacsdde sioypasd Bueas MOU WE | ‘SJEWNSa $89) A} papesoXs SABY SIS0 S SAGRINWND Al Sy
‘leaodde Inoyum ‘000" 003 ‘eIBLINSe S848) ay) Ul INC 18S JUNCWE [€J0) By} JO SSEOXE U UOIEJBUNWS] MEIP 0) papiuuad Jou we | 'seiny 8y} Jo 08 g Ld Japun

uonoe aioieq Jene} ay) buinss| pue sessaIppe d| 8y} Jo Joedsel L) [95unoD pue SI012|0s ypm Buisiel| sw pesealoul e
SOSSAUPPE J| 9y BuipieBbal uogeLIOL BIUCISIY JUBABISI PUB STSSBIPPE 4| auy) 1eBiSsAu o} palinbsas swiy pasealou]
SASSBIPPE | 84} JO Jeysurl) pabaje ay) Jo 1oedsas u spiooal s, Auedwon ay) &wm_uwmé_,s palinbal swy paseasoul
SMOJIO) SB BIE $589X8 BU) JO} SUOSED) YL

"SISeq 99} JNO JO USHEUILISISR ay) ¢} Joud SI0HP8.D a4l O}
papIACId Qi8M U2Iym JO SIBLINSS $884 AU Ul SISOD W SUf} POPIaoXa SARY PUB £/0'Z/ZF [B10) S1S00 S} PapI0dal SANBINWNG 'MO[aq UOIODS AUCP YIOAA, 94} Ul UMOYS SE 'DUD pouad 18 Sy

‘MOjeq UoNDes aandadsal sy} Ul papinold S polad By} Ul sLop YoM 8y} J0 uoiduase( (Mojeq UCHDas 2UOR YIOAA, 9 U
uMOoUS SE) Ot 3 Jo Siel Jno abiseys abelaae ue Je sinoy 957 Aq paiuasaldal $£9°0013 Bule1e] PaLIndUl 818M S1S00 Bl (POLIBd aUl) 0Z0Z UDIBIN 82 01 610Z Y2MBN 62 WoJly poued ay) Buiing

"LYA snid 0000023 40 Sjewnse 29) e Yym uonepinbl sy Ul Buisue sieyew o) Buipusye Ul
1IE}S SIy pue Jojepinby ay) Aq Juads Apadosd sl o) BUIpJCOdE PalNDMED 84 ‘4T UOIIOLL JUEIS) JO PIE(jOH UASY JOJEpInbi| Sy} JO UCHBISUNLLSI JEL) PRAIOSSI S10JIPaId 8U) 8107 8UNf S| U

1ojepinbi) sy} jo siseq 994

g xipudddy

[efuUIpYUo]



1M UORIOY ] UBIY

"SWIE[ [eucippe
Aue Buinsind pue uo aojape Buuielqo Jo
Joedsal Ul [BSUN0D PUE SYT SI0)0IOS

ajqe|iene ypim sBuneaw pue souspuodssioy e
awiodaq spuny Juarsiyns "§assaippe df ayj o} uoile[as ui
PINoYS S10}IpaJd o} UoKNGLISIP swiep Buinsind pue uo aciape Buiuigyqo
® 10} puE 8}B}S8 8y} Jo Wausq . 40 109dsal ul [ssunod pue ((SHI) dT11
ay) Joj anjeA [e1duBUyY Ssi|eal "$10}IpAID JO JysUsq sAiyoeads |l@ssny sepey)) siouo|es
doy 0} Alessedau SIJOM SIYL  SY) Jo) SleSse as||eal pue swep snsind o e upm sBupoaw pue 92uspuOdsaling e |eBaq
o - ~ apgepene .
1880} 931AI0
000'3 . _. 1nes m_mn“m BWI0T8Q SPUNy JUSIOYNS .
000°§13 ‘5094 sJueby PINOYS SICHPID O} UOHNGLISIP ‘slopalip sAvedwon
000°093 :[9suUN0Yy € 10} pUe 8]e}S8 8U} JO Jyeuaq oy oJu ydueesas Bupjepspun e
000'Z3 :sjuswasingsiqg [e6s] 8y} 10} AN[EA [BIDUBLY 3SI|EDI ‘sijeye s Auedwo) "SI03081p soako|dws Jojues
0000513 5884 |ebe dioy 0} AIBSSO09U S IOM SIY| » auy Buiprebes uoneuoul UEIGE 01+ SAUBCWOY BU) UNM 20UBSPUCIS3LI0D  * ;aojoaap / ._B.n_mn
e 3 L10'8623 8y 618 _ §)9S8Y Jo sucijesijeay § suopebpsaau|

ajew)sa asuadxa pue sas- S10}IpaJ4d 0} JIj2Uag [E1SURULY A1essaoau siyJom ayl Ayum yiom pajedianuy HIOM JO BRIY

PIeUISa $99) aY) 0} palidde selel ay) o) UORISS Sajel In0 ableys AUncH, sy) 99% a5e9|d

‘moleq
8|gel 9y} Ul PAPNIAUI JY/F PUB $EL'COTT JO S1BLUNSS $08) papuUsLUE By} 0] UCHIPPE Ul I 'SUONESI[ea) JaSSE Jo 90| Bulaq 'siseq suonesijes) jo sbejuadiad pasodosd ay) ‘JGNOP JO SOUEPICAR 104

"S95SBIPPE d| ay} Buisijeas ul sanssi pajoadxsun ou sIE B18Y| -

‘uonebiy a4y Jo ucisn|puod Buimoljoy apew ale sieadde ou pue sjuawbpnl Buiniojud ul sansst pajoadxaun ou aIE 818Y]
‘pajedidijue se spasaold pue painbai ) uonebiy| eyl

‘suopdwinsse BUIMO|i0) AU} U POSEQ OS|E SI SJEWISS S93) AU} 1By} aloN

‘M| paplADId 3)qe]} AJRLINSS $88) BU) LI PAPN[IUI }$00 pue aw ayy Bunenaes ul ‘uonepinbil ay) slgjdwoes o} Alessasau sledionue | Yiom ay) op o}
paunbal aq |Im sedioiue | Jey) asiiadXs JO S|8A8| JUSIANIP 84) J0} PAJLNOIDE PUE PaIspISUCD BABL | 'O0Z0Z ABW ZZ 18 SE alU 0} 8|qe|lBAE UOHEWIOLI 8U) JO ||e LD paseq s| Sjewnss ses) 8y

2]eLLl]se S84
g xipuaddy

[enuapyuoD



B o MO L0 ] e

g xipuaddy

[elluspyuoD

s|qejieae

2W05sq Spuny JUBIDIYNS
Pinoys s10)ipaJd o} uognquisip
e J0} pue 8je)sa auj o Jyeusaq
By} 4o} anjea [e1sueuy asifeal
diay 0} A1essaoau St YoM SIU]

"SJ0}IPAIT JO JyBUSQ
8y} o} S19SSE 9sIjeal pue swigp ansind 0
"S10})Ipa

0 JUBUAY SUY} JO SWIR ansind o) SalApe
PUE UoREWIOUl AlBSSSO8U Sy} LIEIq0 0]

'S9SSAIPPE | BY} JO UClESI|eal pue
sawsbpn| jequajed Jo Juawsdiolug
‘paJinbal se ‘unoy

Buipuane pue suonesedaid jeul-ald

‘pasnbal

usym pue se ainsojasip Bunsidwon
‘pasinbal aie sbuipsasold

uoneBny § ‘wiers jo sjuiod pue
sjuawsale)s ssaupm Buinss) pue Buyeiq
"sBupaaw Juawapes ajqissod

Aue Buipnjau ‘sjuepuodsay ayl Jo)
Bunoe sioyaljos yum sbunssw Buipuapy

‘sjuapuodsay auy

Jaj Bunoe s.c}I21108 Ypm 9ouapucdsaLiod
Buimalnal pue UOIOE 810jeq

Japa| eyl Joj uoewsgu) Buuedsid
"SASSBIPPE d| 24 0] UCHERI Ul

swiep Buinsind pue uo adiape Buiueygo
10 10adsal ul |asunon pue §49

yum sBunsawl pue azuspuodsalion

'$3$$3.pPE d| Ay} jo Joadsal u) sjuabe
pue suadxa suonenjea yim Buisien

swiejy



OF  ~ 17 M uOLOy L aErD

s5300.d Aouaajosul

BU) 0) BN|EA PPE ||IM

}l 8}B1S8 8u) ) anjen [EIouBUY
pre jou jybiu y yBnoyye

' AlESS@08U 81 oM ay) AUmA,
lapun paule|dxs sy ‘sagnp
,siapjoy asyjo ay) abieyosip
0} AJBSS303U S }I0M SIYL

‘slejjew
8sed uo ajep 0} dn sio}ipalo deey 0

"syodal jenuue ybnouy)

uoiepinby ay; Jo ssauboud s uo sI0)ped

» Bujepdn jo sagnp Alojniels ypm Ajldwoed o)

"SI0Yp8ID peInJasun
Yim 8ouapuedsaLI0g [BIBusS

'$10}IpaJa 0}

» spodal ssa160.d Buipuas pue Buuedald

palnaasup

L4 TRl E]

690°013 sy oy

sioppai)

g Xipuaddy

[euapyuoy)

s|qe|eae
aUI029q SpUNy JUBIDIYNS
PINOYS SIO}P=42 O} UOHNQUISIP
£ Joj puE 21e1S3 2y} J0 Jysuaq
aUj} JOj aNjeA |BIDUBUY 38123l
diay 0} A1BSSE08U S| HIOM SIy ]

"sulief2 (equejed Puinsind poddns o}
AJUSPING JUBAZ|B) AUR SB [[oMm SE pasieal 39
0} S}josse [eljualod AJJUap! 0] JBpJO Ul ‘SIBye

e s Auedwod ay) Jo MBIABS B BYEUSPUN O]

"SOSSAIPPE d| Byl JO 1padsal ul sjuabe
pue suadxe suonenfen yim Buisiery

"UoIELWLIOUI JBAS|RU B 4O
malnal e Bupjiepapun pue Auedwo? ay)
}suieBe wiep nisy) jo 1oedsal ul (DYWH)

SUIDISNY 9 2nuaAay IWH yum Buisien

‘Auedwo?) ay) Jo

S10j084Ip B} Sl Yaleasal Bupenspup
"salued SNOUBA Upm

souspuodsenod Buipnjoul ‘sessaippe d|
au} Jo asn au} Glul Yyosessal Bupepspun
‘uonisod J0jgap

s Auedwon auy cjul suonebnsaaul
"Auedwon sl

Aq paidnane Ausdo.d ojul suoebnsaau)
*SIUNODJE [BloUEUY § Auedwos)

ay} Jo sisAjeue ue Buneuapun

“slieye s Auedwon auy BuipieBal saned
pdIY} SNOLEA Ulm Sauinbua Buiyeyy
‘suopoesues

ay} jo sishjeue ue Bupepapun

PUE SJUNODZE HUBq SholeA s Aueduwion
ay} Joj sjuawaje]s yueq Buuielqp
‘pansind sq o} swie|s pue

sjasse Ajijuapl 0} SPJOCal PuB SY00q

* s Auedwon ay) Buimaiasl pue Buluelqo

suonebisaaul
Jesauasy



BE o0 0wl ) Uk

ajelsa
ay} o] Jysuaq [eloueuy Jo8lip
ou sey pue sjuawainbes
Aioymess ypm Buiddwoo

jo asodind ayy 1o Ajgjos
paiadwos &q o) SI 3Jom SIY)|

ssaooud Aouesajosul

8y} 0} 8n[eA ppe (|Im

1 91B)SS 8Y) 0] AnjeA (eldUBUY
ppe jou ybiw 1 yBnoyye

‘ Alessanau siouom ayy AUpA,
Japun paule|dxa sy "sannp
Slapjoy a2m0 sy abreyosip
0} AJBSS08U S| HIOM SIY ]

‘sieye xe} s Auedwosy ey yum Buiesp
Jo suopebigo lonels ypm Ajdwos o)

‘ased ay}
ssa1fo.ud o} a|gejreae si Buipuny ainsus o]

‘Junoooe
a1eisa sjeredas e Bunesado Jo sanp

+ AojenBal pue Alcinjels ay) ywm Adwes o

‘paiinbal se ‘DY WH Joj suInjal

*  XE) JueAsiRl Buge)dwod pue Bumairey

e ‘palinbas se ‘477 YN uouloy] Juelo
Wiy ased ayy 1oy Buipuny Buibuely

00q SeD pue

s Junoooe jueq ssjeiss ay Bugersdg

xe]

Buipuny

* 2 Hulq ‘Aansealj

sje)se
8Ly 0] Jysuaq Jeloueuy Joallp
OU sey pue sjuswalinbal
Aomers yim BuidAldwoa

‘'suodsl lenuue ybnouyy

SUOISING
40 asodind sy 10} A910S uonepinbi| au) 4o $saiboid ay) uo sIo)paId '$J0JIpAID 0} saapou _mu_mw_ww ._M
pajejdwon aq o) siyJom syl » Bupepdn jo sagnp faojnjels yum Aldwoo o}« spodau ssaaboud Buipuas pue Buuedald e 03 spoday
0023 :86unsa $s3004d >mcm>_om:_ S S
5 0Z3 .>._ nasnw AU} 01 ANjEA PPE [|IM
00£3 :DUISIIGARE AIOINIEYS 1 9)ejse ay) 0] snjeA |eIaueUY
003 81500 obei0}g ppe jou yBiw i yBnoyje .
0023 :seyaseag Auedwio) * AJessa0au s1 }iom au) AU, ‘s19sse |eguajod 0} 9ynos ssaiboud esed
00£3 :$89JAl8G JaUN0Y Japun paulejdxa sy ‘sannp 2AI99)9 1sOW By Ajuapl 0} Joplo ul sjutod ue spodel manal leusaiul Bunedoy e
£513 -AysiBay pue ,8.ap|oy sowo ey} ebieyosip uonoe pue ssaiboid ased Bumaiasl Aq ‘sie)ew ased pue ABsjess Juswabeuew
013 :puog 0} AJeSSa0eU SINIoM S| ¢ suonebisesul eseo eswebio Ajpanoaye o) e 9sED jO smairal JeinbBal Buenapun e asen
68Z 3 801663 $iy 62¢ ucpensiuIwpy
sse20.d Aouaajosul
auy) 0} anfeA ppe ||Im
1 218)$2 8y) 0] aN|eA |BISUBUY
ppe jou |iw 3t yBroyye
‘ Kiessaosu §1 Iom au} AYpa, ‘alejse
Japun paueldxa sy ‘sapnp uoljepinbi] aw Ul a|qeieae swooeq
,SJapjoy aoyjo ay) abieyosip SpuUN} JUBIDYNS PINCYS ‘SICHPaIT 0)
0] AJESSO00U SI HIOM SIY] o ‘Si0)paJD O} S}19sSE Jau aINquUISip 01 »  spusplaip BuiAed pue suliep Buiseiby e SpuapIAlg
g xipuaddy

[enuspYueD



Zh 0T MO UOUAOG ] Uk

aewpse

£99°€2Z3 gsuadxa [g30]
ajewnse
LR E] £61'C0¥3 sy #Z') ) 839} [€301
858001 AousAjosU! ) ‘s10)ipaio 0} spodas ssaiboid Buuedaly
ay} 0} anjeA ppe [jm spuoday enuue ybnoiyy .
1 s)ejsa ayj o} SN(eA |enueuly uonepinby au) jo ssatBoid ay) uo sIoNpaLY sseibo.d pue ABejess
ppe jou JyBiw }i ySnoyye Bugepdn jo sagnp A0INelS Yum AIdUi0D 0] e 9SED SSNOSIP 0} sbuljasl |eusell] e
* Auessanau sI oM au) AUpA, ‘sjesse |enuajod 0) 8)nol ‘gsauboid aseo
l1apun paue|dxe sy “sennp BAIOBYA 1SOW BY} Anuspl 0} Jepso ui sjuiod uc spoda) maal leussiul Bugaidwon e
Slaploy oo sy abieyasip uonoe pue ssaiboid ases Bumaiaal Ag "slepew asea pue Abajens
0} AJBSSa0aU S| YI0M SIY| »  suonebisaaul aseo asweblo Ajpaljoaya o] e 2580 Jo smalaal Jejnbal Bujepspun s [elauas
ajejse
S} 0} 1JBUSY [BISUBUY 18P "10)epinbi| se ases(as Aw
U SBl puE SjusLRIINDas yoos pue saynp Aojne)s Aw ofieydsip ol e “Jojepinbi| se eseajal Al LIEJQO
Aiojnels yum Buikdwos ‘uonepinbi| 0} sannp aunsop |esausb funsdwoy e
1o asodind ay) 1o} Aj2|0s 2y} Jo uoia|dwiod a8y} Uo SI0HPaID ‘gl0)Ipalo 0}
pajedwoz aq o) siyJom siyl o Bunepdn jo sagnp Asopnjels im Aldwioa 0] o podad jeuy ey Buipues pue Guuedely e ainso|n
ale)sa
2y} 0} Jjeuaq [elaueuy Joauap
QU SEy pue sjuawanba
Aoinjers yum Buifidwoo
jo asodind ayj 10y Ajajos ‘a|gedi|dde y 'yum Yesp Apadoud ‘uoiusod
pelejdwod aq o] sIyJom sIy] = St ucisuad s Auedwon) aylleyl ainNsus o) e uoisuad s Auedwon oy Bumairey e suoisuagd
g xipuaddy

feuapyuos



Sk

MM LU0 | e

T - suepuodseyeyroy
Bunoe siopaos s sbunssw Buipuslly
‘sjuapuodsay oy}
Joy unae sI0)If0s Uim Souspuodsallod
Buimaias) pue uonoe alojaq
18)8| ayy 1oy uoneuuoul Buuedald e
‘ucljoe a10jeq fape| ey} jo yoadsal
Ul |BsuUnod pue SHO Yim Buisier] e

s|qe|ieAR ‘paurejqo
U008 SPUNJ JUSIONS PINOYS 20lApe uadxe aU) ple sessaippe
SI0}P3I0 O} UOHNGUISIP & dl 34} ) UCHB[RI Ul SUNE[S 3U} 4O Jo0dsal
10} pue ajejse au Jo Jyeuaq ay) Ul [BSUNOY pue SHYD yim Buisier] e
10} @njeA jeIoueUly asies) disy "SIGHPRID JO JyBusq au) "$9SS8IPPE 4| 8Y} JO Joedsal u sjusbe
0} AIBSSO0OU SEM JJOM S| * JO) SIOSSE 98I|RRl pue Swiel ansind 01 pue spadxa suoyeniea ym Buisier] e swiej
sjqe|Iene ‘U9 BI04q JNS| ayi Jo oadsal
BLWODDY SPUNY JUADIYNS PINOYS ul [95UN0Y puB SYO Yum Buisier] e
SIONPBID G} UOHANGLSIP € ‘pauiR}go
10} PUE SJE}SS BU) JO AU Y} 2aIpe Ledxe ay) pue sassalppe
0} BN [1oueuy dsieas djay ‘SIONPRID JO WAUSG Y)Y d| SY} 0) UOREISI Ul SWIBP Sy} 40 Jadsal
0} AJBSSA0BU SEM YIOM SI|  # IO} S}98SE asijeal pue swiep ansind o]« Ul |9SUNOD PUE §Y7 Yum Buisier] « [eBan
£SE JY/3 LT'LL3 sy 642 : 51985V JO Suopes)eay ¢ suopeBnsaau|

palinoul sas4 $J0}Ipal2 0} J1jauaq |eldueul Kiessadau sem yJom ay} AYpp aUOP IOM }OM JO BAIY

"MO|20 UOID2S S3SUMXa PUB SJUAWASINGSIC, 9Y) U PapIAcid 21 aUOp YoM YPM UOI9UU0D Ul PaLINIUL sasuadxa Jo s|iejaQ "aA0ge uopoas

_SISEQ 924, 84] Ul pepnioul I8 SJBWIISE $89) S} JO SSBIX3 auj} JOJ SUDSEDY "SISA|BUR SOUBLIEA SIBWUNSS S8 {EDLBWNU B ypm Jayiebo) paunoul saa) s Jojepinbi| 8U] Joj UoqeuLojut Siy] Jno
$19s ([EouBWNU AQ Pamo||0} SAELIEY) SBIQE) BUIMOICL 8yl "BUOR XI0Mm 8y} Jo uoleue|dxe sanellel apiaold o) painbel os|e ale 8pn 'BLOZ ABIN FZ PEIED SIONPSIY 0) Hodal JNo Uiylim papnjoul
SEM SJBLLNSS $98) 21Ul NG ‘PepneId Slewnse saa) AR jsuiebe SB ‘) UM UOIDSUUIDD Ul PaUNdL sasuadxa Aue BUIDNDUL 'POLISd a4l Ul SLOP SHOM |ENIJE JO SISOO !e18p ) PaJINbad we |

polad ay) Buunp wes} Jiayl pue Joyepinbl) ayi Aq suop YIoAA

g xipuaddy

fenuspyuos



A R R R TRV TS

ssao0.d

fausAajosul au) 0) enjeA sppe

Ul 8]e)S3 8y} 0] anjeA [elaueuy
ppe jou Jybiw 31 yBnoyie

' AJESS209U SEM YJOoM BU) AYM,
Japun pauedxs sy “sannp
Siep|oy aoyo ayy ableyosip
0} AJESS@29U SEM YIOM SIY |

‘5]9ssE |enusiod

0} BIN01 aANDSYS Js0W Ay} Ajjuspl

0} Jepic Ul sjujed uoljoe pue ssaubold
ased Buimaiaal Aq suonebiisaaul
asen as|ueblo ApAdaYS 0]

‘ssa1b01d asen
uo spodal malasl [eussiul Bunsidwon

‘slejjew aseo pue ABejens
. aseo Jo smalnal Jeinbal Bupepapun

* Juawebeuew asen

TIE /3 25023 sy 1L uopessiu|wpy
@je]se 8y} 0} Jyauaq [eIoueuly
Joauip ou pey pue sjuswalinbal
Aoyels yim Buikdwos "spodas jenuue ybnoiu uonepinbi sy}
0 asodind au) Joj Ajejos Jo ssa.Boud ayy uo sioypaud Bunepdn ‘S10)IpaID 0}
pPajR|dWIOD SEM HIOM SIY] JO sannp Alojnjels yim Aidwioa o]  «» spodel sselBold Buipuas pue Buiedaly e painaasup
802 1473 0L¢' L3 sy S10}|paig
‘SlIEyE |BlaURUY
s, Auedwo?) sy} 0) Buluiepad uoneulojul
10} 53|y suejuncace s Auedwon
auy} jo malaal Jayury e Bupjepapun e
‘sjunoooe
asay] Jo sisf[eue jeyuny Gunjepspun
puUB SJUNGOJE ¥UBq SNoueA s Auedwo)
8y} Jnoge uonewojul Jeyuny Builieyg .
$S8SS8IPPE d| 8y} Jo Joadsai ) sjusbe
pue suadxa suonenjea yum Buisie] e
‘salped snoLBA Upim
acuapuodsauoo Buipnjou) ‘sassalppe d|
8y} Jo @sn 8y oJul Yyoseasal Bunjepapun e
"Uoijewuoyul [euchippe Buipiebsl
DYWNH Yym Buisie)| pue wield s, 34WH
slqeNeAe o} Buluiepad uoneuuciu Bumeinay
8LW098q SPUNy JUSIDIYNS pInoys "swiepo [ejuajod Buinsind "seluedwod
SI0}Ip8I2 0} uolNQUISIp e Hoddns o} aouspIAS JUBASISI AUE SE pajdauu0o pue Auedwod ayy jo
10} pUE 81B1SD 2Y) JO JUBUAq B} (lem Se pasiesl aq o) 519556 [enusjod SI0J0RUIP 8y} Ul yoJeasal Buepspun
oy anjea |eoueuy asiesl diay Anuspi 0} Jepio Ul ‘sieye s Auedwo?) ‘ucyscd JOjgep PUB UORELLIONUI
0} A1BSSH20U SeM YIoM SIY] Bl JO MBIABI B HELSPUN O] [elaueuy s Auedwon sy Buimelrey = [eiBuen
g xipuaddy

JeNuapyUsT)



[ T R VL N Y R IFIER P

polad
ey3 Ul pasinauj
are 3 ¥£9'0013 81y 962 §93) [P0
ssad01d ‘sHoday enuue 4Bno.y uogepInb s "§10}pa1a 0} spodal ssalboid Buledald e
KoUBA(OSUI BU) O} BN[EA SPPE 0 ssasbicud ay) uo sioypasd Bunepdn .
1 81E158 AU} 03 anjeA [erouEul Jo sennp Aioimels yum Aldwos o]« ssauboud pue Abajess
eseo ssnosip 0] sbugesw [ewislu]
ppe Jjou ybBiw 3 ybnoyye ‘slosse jejuajod
' KIBSS30U SEM YIOM BUY AUAA, 0} 8IN0J AIDEYS 1SOW ay) Anuapl "ssaiboid sseo
lapun paueidxa sy ‘sennp 0} Japio uj sjuiod uonae pue ssaiboid uo syodas marnal [ewssiul Bunsidwod e
SJepjoy aoyjo ay) sbeyosip ased Bumainal Aq suonebiyseaul ‘sig)jell ases pue Abejel)s
0] AIBSS300U SEM YIOM SIY] = osed as|uebio ApAnoaye o) e aseo Jo smainal Jeinbas Buyenspun e [eiauag
2lelsa sy} 0l Jyauaq [eloueuy
J0B1IP OU peY pUE SJudWAIINbaa
fuoimels yim Buifjdwoo
10 asodind sy} 10} A|8j0S ‘sieye xe} 5,Auedwon ay) ypm Bujeap ‘palinbal se 'YHNH Jo} sutnjal
palajdwos sem yiom syl « o suonebigo Aucinme)s upm Aldwioo o] ¢ xe) Jueasal Bune|dwon pue Buimaiasy e xey
$$9%0.1d
Kausajosul ay) o} anjea sppe
} a)e)sa ay} 0} anfeA [eloueuy
ppe Jou BIW i yBnouye 'ased ay} ssasboud
 A1eSS808U SEM HIOM BU) AUM, o} 9|geieae s| Bulpunj aunsua o] . "paiinbal SE ‘4717 MM UojWIoy] Jueln
19pun pautejdxa sy ‘sannp Junoooe a)ejse ajeledas woy &3e2 8yj Joj Buipuny Buibuewy e
Slapjoy axwo au abieyosip e Bunesado Jo sagnp Aojenbal ')00q Yseo Buipuny
0} AJBSS308U SEM YIOM SIU| pue Alojnjess ayj yim Adwod ¢ e PUB JUNOJE jueq s,83e158 B} Buneisd] ¢ w Bung ‘Aunseas)
aje)sa au) o} Jyauaq |eloueUly
Joenp ou pey pue sjuawsalinbsl
Aoimers yym buifidwon "sHodad jenuue ybnoyy uonepinb| sy) SUOIS|20p
Jo asodind sy} 1o} A|ajos Jo ssaiboud ayy uo sioypasd Bugepdn "S1011P3I2 0) B m...wu._aoc
pa)o|dWoD SEM MIOM SIY] - jo sanp Aojme)s uyym Aldwoz o]« spodal ssauboad Buipuas pue Buledald  » ssepnoss ‘spoday
a xipuaddy

[BIUSPYLOD



9 o | ]l LY L e

[IN :93ep 0} pled s1s02 awn e}ol -

Si8yIelq ul Uw«r_wmm._a ale sajuelien aslaspy -

SaAIND5Xa pue Jobeuew Juejsisse sapnjoul 1obeuep jueisissy —
s1abeuew pue sicjoaap aleo0sse sspnpul Jabeuey -

slojoallp pue sisuped sepnfoul Jeuped —

1S3JON

$9°90¢ 0622972 | 0Z'688 STOvE 08'¥£9'004 | 227962 0E'EZ0’}L | OF'P9 2895k | Sv'ivl sT'siT'se | LT 05°128'8 [ Y543 1ej0L
66'8ZC 09°Z98's¢ el L9GL¥y 008z vl 0Z'vE GL'6L0°L 509 SLOLL'E SSLL 05'819'¢ 054 00°208'S oL'e |eJeusg
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - ainso|
SLIT 09T ey |- - - - - - - - - - - suolsued
88°0L2 00'099'¢ oLl 05'2ee 05661 09'0 TR 4 sZ'0 - - gz'est GED - - xel
Buppuny

98’68} . 9L'9.8'8 Loy 29’761 GL978'S SZ°0t 00°L06'E §8'1¢ 00'5.5°} 09'L §2°0s¢e 080 - - ¢ Buipg ‘Asnsees)
SUO|S|Iep ® sea)0u

0s°L0y SLS0T 080 0S'L0t 8L E0Z 050 SZ'LY sZ'0 - - - - 05291 sz’0 'si0}|peia 0} suodoy
206LE SO°LID')L 80°8 Z0'6LE G0'419'L g0's 0E'6Z¥ 05'¢ SLLG L0 00098 00'¢ 00'0L¢ 0r'0 ewsbeuew ese
86'Z82 $9°219'¢s | ec'esl 14441 §0'280'TT | 09°0L . ‘UopeAS|UIWIPY
00°0LT 00°0rS 00T - - - - - - - - - - - SpUSpPIAI]
gL¥TT 09°328'c 0L9) 8¥'802 00'9LE'L 099 000’ L 029 - - 00'9El or'0 - - peaIndesuf)
98'82¢ os'eso'y | ors S¥ 802 00°8L8°L 08’8 ) . 1810)|paly
0z°zot 91'969'191 | £9°129 LE'EEE 00'8r9'Ly £6ZFL 05°988'¢c S8'vZ 002658 | 09'98 05'S00°Gh | 8LKE 00651 0g0 suopefiseau| [riouss
Wicr 09'e0L'sh | w122 L IR 05'802° L1 vi'iZ 05°9pE L2 05'9/2'L oLe 06'959'L 8941 0062V’ 99't swied
ol'ere 00'rFE9'Yr 00°8Z) £6°/9¢€ SLyPaLL 08’8y SLlS Se'0 GTLEE'0L | §8'LE gleey's 0e'91 - - |eben
soofojdwo Jojuas

29°68t 0§°686 0z’ - - - - - - - - - - - {1033011p | J0)qeq
:5)0SSY JO UO[jes|iedy

4 1%% $2'9T0'SLT | 11289 X413 SZ'10Z'LL | 1S'8LE - 9 suojjeBiseau|

w3 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SlIH SIH SiIH

pua pouad je se [ej0} aAnENWNYD |ej0} pouag Jojensujwpy 1aBeuel Jue)s|ssy laBeuew louyey NiOM JO BalY

0202/£0/8C O 610</£0/6€ Woy poudd
sisAjeue 1500 awi 6dIS palieleq

g xipuaddy

[ERuapyLOD



I UM Uy | e .

IN :9Jep 0} pled §)s00 oW (8101 —

Sjaydelq Ui pajuasald ale SBOUBLIEA 3SI9ADY  —

seAnnaaxe pue Jabeuew Juejsisse sapnjoul Jabeuep Juelsissy  —
slafeuew pue siojoanp ajeInosse sepnpul Jabeue -

S10)02.1p pue sleuped sepnpul Jauped -

S9JCN

(zr'ii) [(ze'899°2) [(02'261) [cee8T |a0'v00'00zZ [09°L6S [99'90t |06°ZL9'z2Z [0z 6888z 0ve JoTvee'onl jig6Z]58's9.2L]05' LoL]s2 50605 [s2 09t [s2 8ecor 97" 28]00° 2005 | [ov'Ed &0}
(66'8) [(Gwees'e) [(ev'd) |oowsz oTOve'cr jO6'181 |6A'TRT [99°L19'¢9 [S€88L|Zr21E (50725022 [09°0. [SSZ6+'G |06'0E |0SLEE'G |0C6L |0S'186'F [GO°0L[0S6EZ'O (G516 ‘uonEASIUIUPY
SL20 (00'LER'T [06'F  [L0°26Z |0S'S08'0  [0O°€T [94°6TT |09°990'F  [OL°ZM |8P'80T (00°9.S°) (099 (OOTOKZL |0Z'9 | - 00'9%El  |O¥O |- - ‘sIoppaID
1S198SY JO UONes|| eIy

(rroR){(2e a1 |(2L06L) [L2veT ec'esZ'erl |00'98Y |LZ'OLS |$2°920'SLT L0289 12'c5C |S27710Z°2L (L6'1Z|6L°062'F |0E7ZZ {SL0S2'0F|S12ZL |52 160°0E|91°60 [00°98S' |96

3 SIH /3 SIH i3 3 SIH ury 3 3 SiH 3 3
pu2 pouad 1aBeuey
A2UBLIBA ajewysa saag JE SE [EJO} SANEINWND |e0} polag 10jessiuiwpy Juejsissy

g suonebBisaaul

3

1afieuep Jauped ¥IOM jo ealY
SAIE|NWING pue OZ0Z/e0/8< 01 610Z/€0/6C WO} pollad

sisA|eue asueleA 3]BWIISa $938) YIM SISAeUR 1S02 8w} 64IS Alewwng

A xipuaddy

[ENUIPYUOD



BE WD JBILG | utsy

‘JudWpUaWE Ue yons Bumojjo) Hodal Ixau ay) UIylm palie}ap aq ||m SJusWpUsWE Auy "einn) 8y} ul sajel Inc ab1eyd Ino puslie 0] 1Bl 8y} aaJasel SpA

0L ‘ 051 poddng

- 8_..! o 081 Anseal]
092 - 91 ovz-G9L  Jojensuiwpy

GZe — ST §Z¢ - ave o .1!1w>=:uwxm

Sbe ~-09¢ - S 06E - 00¢ JabBeurw Jue)SISSY

o Sir—00¢E 0Zy - Ot JaBeurpy
085 — 08¢ S6¥ - ObE Jojasllp wuw_uowwﬂ

059 - 00% SpS - 08¢€ o -.:._oau‘..wﬁn.‘

05.—-01S 059- 015 . .. .. .. hm.m_tmn_

6L0Z Jequaideg 0£ O
Juallng 03 §L0Z 19903100 L 6107 yoJel gz wouy

14;3 Aauanjosu)

'SMOJ|O} SB 9.8 PUB B5B0 8y} Jo AIXa|dLIoo pue aInjeu a4} UORBISPISUCD Ojul aXe) palidde sajel Jno sBieys Aunoy ey "pesn Yels Jo spelb Yoes Joj SainUIW g Jo sjiun Uy pableyd st swi|

sajel 1no abieys AlInoH
A xipuaddy

[enuapyu0D



B 11 MI UGG | ey

89°L79'S1 59'959°L0} B0°ZPE'69 sjuewasingsjp pue sasuadxe {ej0)]
00'69Z°LL 00°GEL L |9sunogn

- T dTshuseeds

oo'lle 00'9S1 l[assny sapeys sjuswasingsiqg |ebo

00°GE8'EL 00'652' Ly dT1 sAydeeds [|ossny sojey) :seo4 [eba

sasuadxy

VIN

] sjuawasingsip z Liobajen
cre8y'L EV68Y') cY e8Pl 894 aglalag [enuuy DNN 3did
81'196'8 ‘8iles's o B PRTCE ) . 371 enuaay - sesq sueby
0S'6S B || .. 0565 ‘ ‘ mmﬁ?ﬂ:&:.?::w :sjuswasangsiqg jeban
00'000' - 00°000'S 7 471 e wiuing :see [ebeq
- orOgNm h oo'es o sBunaapy

QZ'oL om.on- T Buisipdaapy ioynjels
LELS - m‘mmi S £6CLL B ‘ 21d 210)saYy 8150 abeio)g
268l ¥5'69 sayoseag Auedwon

Cezeel . S - . $821AJ9G 1aIN0Y

00'€5t - 00'L8 KnsiBay pue

I 00'0L T 17r :puog

sjuswasingsip | ucbBajen

(3) pua pouad je se ajelsa ay) Aq pred yaym JO  (3) pua pouad e se paiindul Ajsanenwng {3) pouad ayj ul paiinay)

‘BAOYE UOID8S
,BUOP YIOAA, BU) Ul papiroid s1 ydiym jo uoiduosap ‘Iojepinbl) syl AQ SUOP YIOM 8y} Ulim UOIDSUUOS Ul POLad &4} Ul paunoul sjustuasingsip pue sasuadxa 4o s|iejep sapinold ajqe) iyl

pol3d 8y} Ui palIndul SJUBWaSINGSIP pue sasuadxa Jo Juswale)s

g xipuaddy

[ENUSPLUCD



0F L7 M LD JLEIYD

"SACQE B|UE)} AU} Ul PAPIACIC OS|e 3B S)S0D 9sal) jO

sjieleq ‘eeudoidde se pappe s | YA 9w e dgi Je pabieys si abes)p -Ajuo abes|iw o) aq [im siy WBnos s1 sjuawesingsip z Alobejes Jo Alaacoal Jey) Juslxe au) o] "uonelsuniual s1apjoy
20UJ0 Ue SE Jauuew awes ay} ul [eacidde aiinbal sjuswasingsip z AlobBajes) siseq s|qeuoseal pue Jadoud e uo Juswijuiodde ayj 0] pejeds|iE 84 UeD Jey} PUB ‘ULY JI8Y) 1O 19p|Oy S01j0

ue AQ painoul g Aew Jey} sJs00 peleao||e Io paseys apnioul Aew Asy] “Aued pay) Juspuadapul ue o} JuswAed e Jou INg a1e)se JUSAIoSUI 8] 0] a|qelalal Aaalip a1e Jey) sasuadxo ale asayL

sjuawasingsip g Aobajesn

W X|puaddy je Juno2oe Juawfed pue sidiesa) sJojepinby ayj uo LSS aq ued (AUe JI) YIIYm Jo souUejEq BU) ‘'UeDT ucjuloy] Juels) e Buisn pied useq asey Yoiym sasuadxs spnjoul os|e Aay)
ajnjeis AQ pannbal a1e yoiym “ased ay) o} Al[eoyloads Buljersa Buisipaape pue Buipuog SB LUONS S)S00 818 9salf} — S}S00 AJojniels .

ase0 ay) BuiBeuew ul paunoul are yoiym sabieys 1auneo Jo abesod se yons s)se0 ale asay] — S1S0d Ao ¢

a|dwexs o} 'sbunsaw 1o sesiwad Buipel Buipuane ul yeis Aq paunou ale ‘abesjiu 3pnoxe Yoiym ‘'SI1SoD 3say) — a0UsISISONS PUB [BABI]

'salobales BuMo|o) 8] 4O 1SISUCD pue [eacidde Joud JNOYLM UMEBIP
2q ued Aay) ‘B1BISs JUBAOSUI Y] 0] slgelsyal Apdanp ainjipuadxs Jpoads S| alay) asaym salped piy) uapuadspu) 0 sjuawied e pue sasuadxa j19300d JO N0, SE UMOUY OS|e BIE asal||

sjuawasingsip | AloBajen

:selofa1es oM O B} pue Jususulodde ASUSA[OSUI UE UM UOHDSULOD Ul JBPIoY 8210 Ue 0} PasINGIal pue AqQ Jow sasuadxa ale sjuawesingsiq
a xipuaddy

[ERUIPYLOD



b2 o IMMuDligy el

‘1sanbay uo ‘sbieyo jo aaiy ‘Jsod Ag uonewuou siy Ajddns | em ‘AjaAnewd)Y

[euodsn 03 UoJUIoUNIUBID MAVA// SA1Y

‘B)ISEAM S UCJUIOY ] JUBIS) BIA S|GE|IEAE S| SBBYILULLCO

40 SUOIUNY puUB 30 34 pue ‘23 (Siolepinbi] 1o siojensILILIPE S1) Siap|oyasyo BulpseBas pue Aouaajosul ul sIYBL JIBY) PUBISISPUN 0) S/aquaw pue SJolipald dIay 0} USHEWIoN|
siaquiaul pue sI10jipaid 10) UoleLlLIciu)

PIucs [egusiod B 0] asu ealb Aew yoym

‘10)epinbi| se sn o} sa21nas apnold oym 10 'siseq aay sojepinbll sy} Buiroidde Joj s|qisucdsas saued Aue ypam sdiysuone|s) [euosiad 1o ssaUISNG AUR JO SIEME 10U B aM Jel) Wyuod |

24nso|osip Bulinbal sdiysuonejoy

(BUOp YoM JO BANELIEU SADGE BY) E&?. ._.u.%:_o:_ S1 DARIIEL) BIAPE/YIOM mco_um:_m>. .

w_m>_mcm 1502 8l 6dIS
9A0GE BU} UILBIM PSPNIoUl BJE SIS0D (80P 50M JO BAELEU BAOQE BU} UM PBPNIOUI S| SARBLIEL) BOIADE/HIOM XEL  * d17 Y0 uojwioy Jueln

871A135 J0 1500 polsi|ua Sa3IAlag Japiaoad aolalag

:diysuone(a) [euasIad JO SSIUISNG B SBY ‘WJY JNO UILHM [ENPIAIPUL U 10 ‘Ul Ing {(aBpajmouy Jno Jo 1584 8y} 0)) woym Wpm Aped e Woyy Jo wuy Ino
uIyIm Wod) WENOS aAeyY am SSIAIDS MO[aq aSODSIP am ‘Aoualedsuil) JO 1S818)Uj 8Y) U '81A8S PUE BNjeA 1Saq 2y} UIBIGe 0} JUBNOS sABY M SI8UJ0 JO SADIAIBS B} PAISI|US SARY oM BISUM

S8)el00sse 0} sjuswied

"WEa) JNo JO SN AQ ING PaLLED USRG SABL SSIMIBYI0 PINOD JBU} ¥oM AUE JN0 PSIORILOI-NS 10U SABY oM ‘pOLBd U] Ut ‘Jel) uuyuod |
3¥40M JN0 PaJIeIIu0I-aQng

g xtpuaddy

enuapyuog



Geenet Limited - In Liquidation

Notice of vote by correspondence

Company name Geenet Limited

Company number 3995772

Court name and number Manchester District Registry
2806 of 2016

Decision date 25 June 2020

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that under rules 18.16 and 18.30 of the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016, decisions of the creditors are sought as follows:

1. The fees estimate for the liquidator's time costs be increased by £203,183 from its current
level of £200,000 (plus VAT) to a total of £403,193 (plus VAT).

2. In addition to time costs, the basis of the liquidator’s remuneration also be fixed on a
percentage of realisations basis, according to the assets realised in the liquidation, being
10% of assets realised {plus VAT).

3. Grant Thornton UK LLP be reimbursed for funding provided to the liquidator together with
an upiift of 100%,
4.  Whether a liquidation committee be formed
A creditor who is entitied to vote should return the voting form provided with this notice to Kevin J

Hellard at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2A 1AG or as an attachment to
an email to Will.G.Harris@uk.gi.com ne later than 23:59 on the decision date.

In order for a creditor's vote to be valid a proof of debt must be received no later than the decision
date, failing which the creditor's vote will be disregarded. A proof of debt should be delivered to
Kevin J Helard at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2A 1AG or as an
attachment to an email to Will. G Harris@uk.gt.com. A new proof of debt is not required if you have
previously submitted one in the proceedings. A proof of debt form is enclosed for completion if
required.

A creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with rule 14.31(1) of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 must deliver a proof of debt if they wish to vote, unless a proof of
debt has previously been submitted, failing which the vote will be disregarded.

A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if a proof of debt is
delivered, unless a proof of debt has previously been submitted, failing which the vote will be
disregarded.

A vote cast in a decision procedure which is not a meeting may not be changed.

A decision of the convenor is subject to appeal to the court by any creditor in accordance with rule
15.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. An appeal under this rule may not be
made later than 21 days after the decision date.

A physical meeting will be held to replace this vote by correspondence if requested not later than
five business days after the date of delivery of this notice by not less than one of the following:

* 10% in value of the creditors

+« 10% in number of the creditors

« 10 creditors.

DATED THIS 22™ day of May 2020

\
et

Kevin J Hellard
Liquidator




VOTING FORM

Company name Geenet Limited
Please delete as appropriate if you are for or against the resolutions below.

This form must be received at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2A 1AG or
as an attachment to an email to Will. G.Harris@uk.gt.com by 23.59 on 25 June 2020 in order to be
counted. It must be accompanied by a proof of debt, unless you have previously submitted a proof
of debt, failing which your vote will be disregarded.

Resolution(s)

1. The fees estimate for liquidator's time costs be increased by £203,193 _
from its current level of £200,000 (plus VAT) to a total of £403,193 (plus  FOrAgainst
VAT).

2. In addition to time ¢osts, the basis of the liquidator’s remuneration also _
be fixed on a percentage of realisations basis, according to the assets  FOr/Against
realised in the liquidation, being 10% of assets realised (plus VAT).

3. Grant Thernton UK LLP be reimbursed for funding provided to the For/Against
liquidator together with an uplift of 100%.

4. Do you want a liquidation committee to be formed? Yes /No

if a liguidation committee is formed iAive
nominate the following creditors to serve as members of such commitiee:

A WN =

5

A creditor is eligible to be a member of such a committee if, the person has proved for a debt; the
debt is not fully secured; and neither of the following apply: the proof has been wholly disallowed for
voting purpeses, or the proof has been wholly rejected for the purpose of distribution or dividend. No
person can be a member as both a creditor and a contributory. A body corporate may be a member
of a creditors’ committee, but it cannot act otherwise than by a representative appointed under rule
17.17 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of creditor

Signature

Date (DD/MM/YYYY)

(If signing on behalf of the creditor, state capacity e.g. director/solicitor)

If you require any further details or clarification prior to returning your vote, please contact Jonathan
Suter at the address above. Piease note that once cast, a vote cannot be changed or withdrawn

Office use only:

Date Completed form received
(DD/MMYYYY)

Initial

Confidential



Rule 14.4 of the Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Proof of debt
Our ref. G30201031/KJH/HAD/IMS/WGH

Geenet Limited - In Liquidation

Confidential

Date of winding-up order 13 June 2016

1 Name of creditor

(i a company please also give company registration number)

2 Address of creditor for correspondence:

3 Email address:

4 Telephone number:

5 Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax and

outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date of insolvency.

the date it was given.

6 If amount in 5 above includes outstanding uncapitalised
interest please state amount

7 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
{If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this
form}.

8 Particulars of any security held, the value of the security, and

goods supplied to which the claim relates.

g Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in respect of

be substantiated.

10 | Details of any documents by reference to which the debt can

11 Signature of creditor or perscn authorised to act on his behalf

12 Name in BLOCK LETTERS

13 | Position with or in relation to creditor

14 Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)




Confidential

Please note that it is Grant Thornton UK LLP’s policy for dividends to be paid to creditors electronically. Please complete the
form below or, alternatively, supply the details via the Insclvency Act portal.

Please provide any two pieces of documentation from the list below to verify the bank details provided.

L]

Bank details on letter headed paper signed by a director or other authorised person.
Invoice, which incorporates bank account details.

Bank statement - including bank details, dated within 3 manths.

Copy cheque - including bank details.

Bank giro credit slip (Paying in slip) - including bank details.

Account Name

Bank Account Currency

Sort code

Account number

IBAN (if appropriate)

Swift BIC (if appropriate)

ABA Routing Number (if appropriate)




